Honorable Julia B. Weatherly (Ret.) Circuit Court for Prince George's County, Upper Marlboro, Maryland



Julie Weatherly left the University of Michigan for Washington, D. C. in 1975 to attend law school at The George Washington University. After law school, she began to practice law in Prince George's County. A significant portion of her law practice was devoted to family law. In 1987 she was appointed as a full time Master of Domestic Relations in the Circuit Court for Prince George's County. In September 2000, she was appointed as an Associate Judge of the Prince George's County Circuit Court. On April 1, 2015, after 15 years, she retired, but continues to sit as a senior judge.

Judge Weatherly has taught family law to anyone whenever asked. Among other assignments, she has served on the Rules Committee, the Board of Directors for the Judicial Institute, and after her retirement she returned to the Board for the Prince George's County Community Legal Services which offers pro bono services throughout the county. She currently chairs the Child Support Workgroup for the AOC's Domestic Law Committee.